T

U S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

103614015

12.20-10

To the Director of the U.S.	the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):. **Patrick Joseph Collins** Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of Conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: Resubmission of Doc. ID 700437003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Aubin Limited Commerical House 2 Rubislaw Terrace Aberdeen, AB10 1XE UNITED KINGDOM Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No		
Execution Date: 17 May 2010			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex-	xecution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No. (s) 7,745,379		
Additional numbe	rs attached 🛘 Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Robert E. Cannuscio, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square 18 th & Cherry Streets	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$0 (\$40 Previously paid) ☐ Enclosed herewith is a check ☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Attorney Docket No.: 36290-0376-00-(219365)	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.			
Robert E. Cannuscio Name of Person Signing Signa			
OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 3		
	ch this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information	n to:		
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			

TO: ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO, ESQ. COMPANY: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

. 05/17/2010 14:28 FAX

05/17/2010 700437003

SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

☑002/004

U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patient and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached original documents or copy t recof		
i Name of conveying party(res).	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Patrick Joseph Collins Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	Aubin Limited Commerical House		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	2 Rubislaw Terrace Aberdeen, AB10 IXE UNITED KINGDOM		
■ Assignment	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No		
Execution Date, 17 May 2010			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s).			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/599,712	B. Patent No. (s)		
Additional num	ibers attrached E Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Robert E. Cannuscio, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square 18th & Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Attorney Docket No.: 36290-0376-00-(219365)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed herewith is a check authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit Account Number 50-0515		
	JSE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informationing the original document			
Robert E. Cannuscio	May 17, 2010		
Name of Person Signing Sig	gnature Date (
OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 3		
	etach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informat	ion to·		
Director U.S. Paten P. O.	ent Recordation Services t and Trademark Office Box 1450 , VA 22313-1450		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Patrick Joseph Collins, a citizen of Great Britain, with a post office address 38 Eilean Rise, Ellon, Aberdeenshire AB41 9RF, United Kingdom, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented a certain new and useful

Method of Insulating a Subsea Structure

for which I have filed an applica	tion for Letters	Patent of the	United States or	December 5,
2005, which is Serial No. 10/559.7	12 on	and		

WHEREAS, Aubin Limited, a company of the United Kingdom, with a business address of Commercial House, 2 Rubislaw Terrace, Aberdeen, AB10 1XE, United Kingdom, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", which has acquired certain assets of Ythan Environmental Services including all rights in the above application and the invention, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said application for Letters Patent,

WHEREAS, now and at the time the invention was made, said invention was subject to an obligation by ASSIGNOR to assign their entire right, title and interest therein to ASSIGNEE directly or through its acquisition of the rights held by Ythan Environmental Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above application for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above application for Letters Patent, including any continuing and/or divisional applications therefor, any provisional applications identified in the above application, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application(s) including reissues and reexaminations, and all foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, including reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Letters Patent;

(L.S.)

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

I HEREBY authorize the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this document the filing date and/or serial number of our aforesaid application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATRICK JOSEPH COLLINS

Witness

17/05/10

Date

PHIP/812456, 1

05/20/2010 04:20 IFAX FAXROOM@DBR.COM - FAX CENTER **2** 002/004 PAGE USPTO 5 ~0/2010 4 11 41 AM 2 4 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO, ESQ. COMPANY:DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



700437003A

MAY 18, 2010

PTAS - DN

ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO, ESQ. DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP ONE LOGAN SQUARE 18TH & CHERRY STREETS PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-6996

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/17/2010 REEL/FRAME: 024398/0607 NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: 36290-0376-00-(219365)

ASSIGNOR:

COLLINS, PATRICK JOSEPH DOC DATE: 05/17/2010

ASSIGNEE:

AUBIN LIMITED COMMERICAL HOUSE 2 RUBISLAW TERRACE

ABERDEEN, AB10 1XE, UNITED KINGDOM

SERIAL NUMBER: 10599712 PATENT NUMBER: 77-12646 7 745 379

TITLE: ADAPTOR FOR A TOOL METHOD OF

INSULATING A SUBSEA STRUCTULE

12/5/2005 FILING DATE: 07/23/2007 ISSUE DATE: -05/11/2010 (6/29/2010

P O Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

TO: ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO, ESQ. COMPANY: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

024398/0607 PAGE 2

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION



US007745379B2

(12) United States Patent Collins

(10) Patent No.:

US 7,745,379 B2

(45) Date of Patent:

Jun. 29, 2010

(54) METHOD OF INSULATING A SUBSEA STRUCTURE

(75) Inventor Patrick Joseph Collins, Ellon (GB)

(73) Assignee: Aubin Limited (GB)

(*) Notice: Subject to any disclaimer, the term of this patent is extended or adjusted under 35

U.S.C 154(b) by 1211 days

(21) Appl. No: 10/559,712

(22) PCT Filed Jun. 3, 2004

(86) PCT No.: PCT/GB2004/002349

§ 371 (c)(1),

(2), (4) Date. Dec. 5, 2005

(87) PCT Pub. No. WO2004/109057

PCT Pub. Date: Dec. 16, 2004

(65) Prior Publication Data

US 2006/0147273 A1 Jul. 6, 2006

(30) Foreign Application Priority Data

Jun. 4, 2003 (GB) 0312781.8

(51) Int. Cl. E02D 27/38 (2006.01) E02D 5/60 (2006.01)

RECORDED: 12/20/2010

(58) Field of Classification Search None See application file for complete search history.

(56) References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

7/1973	Hıll et al 166/291
9/1973	Crawford et al 166/308 4
	Hıll 507/235
3/1994	Ramsay et al 514/54
	Smith et al
11/1996	Smith et al 106/285
9/2001	Plummer et al
10/2001	Geib 507/244
	9/1973 11/1976 3/1994 5/1995 11/1996 9/2001

(Continued)

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

EP 0336493 10/1989

(Continued)

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

US 6,513,577, 02/2003, Baylot et al (withdrawn)

Primary Examiner—James Seidleck
Assistant Examiner—John J Figueroa
(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP

(57) ABSTRACT

A method of insulating pipeline bundles used in recovering hydrocarbons from wells is disclosed. A polymeric substance, such as an orthophosphate ester, is injected into the annulus between a carrier pipe and the hydrocarbon conveying tubulars. A ferric salt, such as ferric sulphate, may be added as a gelling agent. The mixture results in a gel having a dynamic viscosity of greater than (1000) PaS. The gel insulates the inner hydrocarbon-conveying tubulars from the surrounding seawater thus helping to maintain the relatively high temperature therewithin. This in turn reduces the likelihood for chemicals, such as hydrates, to be precipitated out of the oil phase.

17 Claims, 4 Drawing Sheets

